Communications Department
External Information Services

Civil Aviation
Authority

12 January 2017
Reference: F0002997

Dear I

| am writing in respect of your request of 17 November 2016, for the release of information
held by the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA). | am sorry for the delay in responding to your
request.

Your request:

‘As per Mr Swan'’s letter to Mr Wingate dated 23" May 2016, can you please provide me
with the following information under the Freedom of Information Act:

1. Details of any operational issues arising from Gatwick ATC and London Terminal
Control at Swanwick and
2. Details of any operational issues raised by the aircraft operators.’

Our response:

Having considered your request in line with the provisions of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 (FOIA), please refer to attachment 1, where you will find a copy of the information
that falls within the scope of your request.

You will find that we have redacted limited information within the attached document where
it would identify a particular organisation, in most cases an aircraft operator.

It is the CAA’s view that disclosure of information about operational or performance related
issues relating to specific aircraft operators, in the absence of any context that would allow
the wider public to understand the significance (or otherwise) of that information, would be
likely to negatively influence the view that current and potential customers have of those
organisations. Such disclosure could potentially cause unjustifiable damage to the
organisations’ reputation and engages Section 43(2) of the FOIA as it is information that
would, if disclosed, be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the organisations
involved.

As this is a qualified exemption, the CAA has considered whether the public interest in
disclosing the information outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

Civil Aviation Authority
Aviation House Gatwick Airport South Gatwick RH6 0YR. www.caa.co.uk
Telephone: 01293 768512. foi.requests@caa.co.uk
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The CAA recognises the public interest in transparency, open government and the public
right of access to information held.

However, there is a strong public interest in organisations being able to carry out their
commercial activities in a fair environment, without unfair damage to their reputation. The
information redacted is limited to that which enables the identification of particular
organisations, and therefore is unlikely to affect the public’s understanding of any
operational issues raised in relation to Route 4.

After considering the arguments outlined above, the CAA has concluded that, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in disclosure is outweighed by the public
interest in maintaining the exemption and we have withheld the redacted information under
section 43(2) of the FOIA. A copy of this exemption can be found below.

We have also redacted some personal information in accordance with S40(2) of the FOIA
as to release the information would be unfair to the individuals concerned and would
therefore contravene the first data protection principle that personal data shall be processed
fairly and lawfully. A copy of this exemption can be found below.

If you are not satisfied with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you
should approach the CAA in writing at:-

Caroline Chalk

Head of External Information Services
Civil Aviation Authority

Aviation House

Gatwick Airport South

Gatwick

RH6 OYR

caroline.chalk@caa.co.uk

The CAA has a formal internal review process for dealing with appeals or complaints in
connection with Freedom of Information requests. The key steps in this process are set in
the attachment.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under Section 50 of the
FOIA to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner at:-

Information Commissioner’s Office
FOI/EIR Complaints Resolution
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

SK9 5AF
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/

If you wish to request further information from the CAA, please use the form on the CAA
website at http://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=24.

Yours sincerely

E-j'u,uﬂﬂ (SM’LRW_

Rihanne Stephen
Information Rights Officer


mailto:caroline.chalk@caa.co.uk
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/
http://publicapps.caa.co.uk/modalapplication.aspx?appid=24
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CAA INTERNAL REVIEW & COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

. The original case to which the appeal or complaint relates is identified and the case

file is made available;

. The appeal or complaint is allocated to an Appeal Manager, the appeal is

acknowledged and the details of the Appeal Manager are provided to the applicant;

. The Appeal Manager reviews the case to understand the nature of the appeal or
complaint, reviews the actions and decisions taken in connection with the original
case and takes account of any new information that may have been received. This
will typically require contact with those persons involved in the original case and

consultation with the CAA Legal Department;

. The Appeal Manager concludes the review and, after consultation with those involved
with the case, and with the CAA Legal Department, agrees on the course of action to
be taken;

. The Appeal Manager prepares the necessary response and collates any information
to be provided to the applicant;

" The response and any necessary information is sent to the applicant, together with
information about further rights of appeal to the Information Commissioners Office,

including full contact details.
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Freedom of Information Act: Section 43
(1) Information is exempt information if it constitutes a trade secret.

(2) Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely
to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding

it).

3) The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, compliance with
section 1(1)(a) would, or would be likely to, prejudice the interests mentioned in subsection

().
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Freedom of Information Act: Section 40

(1) Any information to which a request for information relates is exempt information if it
constitutes personal data of which the applicant is the data subject.

(2) Any information to which a request for information relates is also exempt information if-
(a) it constitutes personal data which do not fall within subsection (1), and
(b) either the first or the second condition below is satisfied.

(3) The first condition is-

(a) in a case where the information falls within any of paragraphs (a) to (d) of the
definition of "data" in section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998, that the
disclosure of the information to a member of the public otherwise than under
this Act would contravene-

(i) any of the data protection principles, or
(ii) section 10 of that Act (right to prevent processing likely to cause
damage or distress), and

(b) in any other case, that the disclosure of the information to a member of the
public otherwise than under this Act would contravene any of the data
protection principles if the exemptions in section 33A(1) of the Data
Protection Act 1998 (which relate to manual data held by public authorities)
were disregarded.

(4) The second condition is that by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data Protection
Act 1998 the information is exempt from section 7(1)(c) of that Act (data subject's right of
access to personal data).

(5) The duty to confirm or deny-

(a) does not arise in relation to information which is (or if it were held by the
public authority would be) exempt information by virtue of subsection (1),
and

(b) does not arise in relation to other information if or to the extent that either-

() the giving to a member of the public of the confirmation or denial that
would have to be given to comply with section 1(1)(a) would (apart from
this Act) contravene any of the data protection principles or section 10
of the Data Protection Act 1998 or would do so if the exemptions in
section 33A(1) of that Act were disregarded, or

(ii) by virtue of any provision of Part IV of the Data Protection Act 1998 the
information is exempt from section 7(1)(a) of that Act (data subject's
right to be informed whether personal data being processed).

(6) In determining for the purposes of this section whether anything done before 24"
October 2007 would contravene any of the data protection principles, the exemptions in
Part Il of Schedule 8 to the Data Protection Act 1998 shall be disregarded.

(7) In this section-

"the data protection principles" means the principles set out in Part | of Schedule 1
to the Data Protection Act 1998, as read subject to Part Il of that Schedule and
section 27(1) of that Act;

"data subject" has the same meaning as in section 1(1) of that Act;

"personal data" has the same meaning as in section 1(1) of that Act.



From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Track Deviatio
on 20th June.pptx;r_ 20th June.pptx

Good morning-

Please can you review the attached track deviations?

Best regards

rrom: |

Sent: 21 June 2016 14:12

Subject: Track Deviations

Hilll,

We’ve been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

° A320, 20" June 2016 , ADMAG2X
. A319, , 20" June 2016 , LAM2X
We’ve have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards



Walker James

From: )

Sent:

To:

Cc: ; i

Subject: Deviations LGW Rou

Attachments: 12th June 2016.pptx:h ~11th June 2016.pptx; N - 12th June 2016 pptx

Good afternoon,

I have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we’re still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise v
Preferential Route (NPR).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be
using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the Gatwick AlIP.

I have come across three track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping System in the last few days for_. These
deviations have come about despite the new SIDs (ADMAG2X and CLN4X) being used. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

t have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

. 11/06/16, B752,
. 12/06/16, B752,
, 12/06/16, B752,

, 26L, CLN4X, scheduled TOT: destination: — ballooned out of the NPR at 3771ft above MSL.
261, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT: actual destination — ballooned out of the NPR at 3918ft above MSL.
26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT: , actual , destination: — turned wide and ballooned around the NPR.

1 should add that there were no weather avoidance reports during these times.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards,
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l;
Track Deviations LGW Route 4

willlL

I've included below the weather conditions recorded for each of the flights in question from our Neise and Track Keeping System.

. 11/06/16 — windspeed 9 knots, wind direction 110 degrees.
. ,12/06/16 — windspeed 4 knots, wind direction 210 degrees.
. , 12/06/16 — windspeed 4 knots, wind direction 200 degrees.

1 hope this is helpful.

Kind regards,

From:

Sent: 4:40
To:
Subject: RE: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Is it possible to send through any of the environmental conditions (wind read outs) for the days in question?
Thanks very much

Best Regards,



_-"
T e
. T ik

From: | T O e e

Sent: 17 June 2016 07:59

Subject: Track Deviations LGW Route 4
Good afternoon,

| have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we’re still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise
Preferential Route (NPR).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be
using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the Gatwick AIP.

I have come across three track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping System in the last few days for_. These
deviations have come about despite the new SIDs (ADMAG2X and CLN4X) being used. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

I have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

° -, 11/06/16, B752,-, 261, CLN4X, scheduled TOT:-, actual-, destination:- — ballooned out of the NPR at 3771ft above MSL.

2



° 12/06/16, B752, , 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT: , actual , destination — ballooned out of the NPR at 3918ft above MSL.
° ,12/06/16, B752, , 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT: , actual , destination — turned wide and ballooned around the NPR.
1 should add that there were no weather avoidance reports during these times.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards,
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain confidential and / or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies of this message and

attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message as it has
been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its privacy and security policy. This includes scanning
emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number 1991018, with the Registered Office at Sth Floor,
Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6 ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE & DISCLAIMER

This message. together with any attachunents, is for the confidential and exclusive use of the intended addressee(s). If vou receive it in error. please delete the
message and its attachments from your system immediately and notify us by return e-ma il. Do not disclose, copy, circulate or use any information contained in

this e-mail.

1. The content of this e-mail is to be read subject to our terms of business, as applicable.

2. E-mail may be intercepted or affected by viruses and we accept no responsibility for any interception or liability for any form of viruses introduced with this
e-mail.

3. The sender shall remain solely accountable for any statements. representations or opinions that are clearly lus or her own and not made in the course of
employment.

4. For risk. protection and security purposes, we may monitor e-mails and take appropriate action.



Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOLR LONDON AIRPORT
g‘aftw'c&
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain confidential and / or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies of this message and
attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message as it has
been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its privacy and security policy. This includes scanning
emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number 1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor,
Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6 ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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This message is private and confidential and may also be legally privileged. If you have received this message in error, please email it back to the sender and
immediately permanently delete it from your computer system. Please do not read, print, re-transmit, store or act in reliance on it or any attachments.
il may monitor email traffic data and also the content of emails, where permitted by law, for the purposes of security and staff training and in order to

revent or detect unauthorised use of the- email system. Virus checking of emails (including attachments) is the responsibilitv of the recipient.
is a public limited companv registered in England and Wales._.
. Additional terms and conditions are available on our website:
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From: .. ]
Jul 2

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject: Track Keeping

Attachments: 28th June 2016.pptx:- on 28th June 2016.pptx;- on 28th June 2016.pptx;- on 28th June 2016.pptx;

on 28th June 2016.ppix

Hilll

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

,28™ June 2016
, 28" June 2016
, 29" June 2016
, 28" June 2016
| 28" June 2016

, ADMAG2X
ADMAG2X
, ADMAG2X
, ADMAG2X
, LAM2X

e & ¢ 9

We've have no weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

YOUR LONCON AIRPORT
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From: T ———
Sent: X

To:

Subject: RE: New Route 4 "wrap around" SIDS 26L

Hil,

We are still looking into this issue but | thought it may be useful for you to be aware of the tracks of the flights attached, from the 6" and 5" July respectively:

: gl



This is what is confusing our airspace designers somewhat as these flights have behaved perfectly in relatively similar meteorologicai conditions to those previously
encountered.

| am meeting our airspace people next week and will hopefully have more information to share at that point. We are also continuing to provide the CAA with details of all
feedback, including that from the airlines regarding this matter.

With Kind Regards,



YOUR LONDON AIRPORT

Galeocck_

Ty

From: (S |

Sent: 04 July 2016 17:47
To:i

Subject: RE: New Route 4 "wrap around" SIDS 26L
Hilll

Many thanks for your prompt acknowledgement, it is probably something we should look to action over the coming weeks if possible

rrom: [

Sent: 04 July 2016 16:52

To:



Ce: I PR S PP

Subject: RE: New Route 4 "wrap around" SIDS 26L

Good Afternoon-,

Thank you for your email, since the beginning of the year | have been looking after the implementation of the recommendations of the CAA Post Implementation Review of
R-NAV1 departures.

-isn’t alone with the various track keeping issues, I'm seeing this across the board in terms of airlines and AC types. While | envisaged ballooning on the turn in strong
south-westerlies (as we saw in the flight validation sessions in the sims); we are seeing them even in relatively calm conditions

I have shared your observations with our airspace designers as clearly there is something amiss here but | thought | would write out of courtesy to acknowledge receipt. I'll
let you know what | hear back and in the meantime please keep me informed of your observations.

Happy to meet face to face to discuss further if you so wish.
With Kind Regards,
YOUR LONDON AIRPORT

g‘af“‘l'l‘k.

&l f]t.



Froc:

Sent: 04 July 2016 16:36

TD_
Cc

Subject: New Route 4 "wrap around” SIDS 26L

Dear Sir/Madam,

Since the introduction of the new LAM2X and ADAMAG 2X SIDS we seem to be in receipt of a regular number of enquiries regarding exceedance of the NPR on these
departures.

Having overlaid the previous LAM 1X with LAM 2X it is evident that

1. The intended ground track is considerably further south (and therefore the turn required tighter) than before
2. The coded way points included have moved substantially so after the fly over waypoint on the extended CL the next waypoint is much further down wind.

The 220Kt speed restriction is being complied with by our crews and as an RNAV SID they do not edit them in anyway, the FMGC then draws the track once the
performance data is entered. The SID coding as presented appears therefore to be complied with - the aircraft being on track by the second waypoint.

We use LIDO supplied charts and have aircraft with both Honeywell and Thales software and the issue seems to affect both types.
Having checked the Met conditions for the reported exceedances they do not appear particularly extreme, surface wind of around 210/10 giving wind aloft circa 250/30.
My concerns with this departure are thus twofold, both of which are likely causes of NPR exceedance.

1. Coding is not set to achieve the ground track GAL are aiming at
2. Lack of confidence, even if the coding is improved, that the aircraft will be able to achieve this tighter downwind turn with southerly winds that are not

exceptional.

To that end | would highlight that it is my belief that these SIDS should be immediately and urgently reviewed on a timescale ahead of the next FLOPSC meeting as whilst
they may be achieved technically they result in ground tracks outside the NPR routinely. This is obviously a sensitive issue locally.

It is not reasonable therefore to regard airlines as having poor performance in track keeping until such time as it can be proved that the coding is suitable and can be
achieved over a range of likely wind conditions. :

It is not acceptable to reduce the speed below 220kt —a typical clean speeds for short and medium haul aircraft types- on the following counts:
5



Increased noise resulting from non-clean airframe when flaps and slats are required to fly more slowly

Safety is compromised as crew standard clean up SOPs cannot be complied with

Fuel burn is increased and is unacceptable on both cost and environmental grounds

Any crews reducing speed on their own initiative as they start to realise the recurring poor performance will disrupt ATC and airport flow rates.

L G S

Many of these concerns were mooted at previous FLOPSC and are now being realised.

Please can we address this as a matter of urgency for all concerned
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained i this email and accompanying data are intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain confidential and / or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error. please contact the sender and delete all copies of this message and
attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message as it has
been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its privacy and security policy. This includes scanning
emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!



Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number 1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor,
Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6 ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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This message is private and confidential and may also be legally privileged. If you have received this message in error, please email it back to the sender and
iately permanently delete it from your computer system. Please do not read, print, re-transmit, store or act in reliance on it or any attachments.

may monitor email traffic data and also ihi content of emails, where permitted by law, for the purposes of security and staff training and in order to

unauthorised use of the! email system. Virus checking of emails (including attachments) is the responsibilitv of the recipient.
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Simmons Mark

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

veor[ill

!4 July !!1! |(IJ!!

ZbL SI!S WwiIth wrap around

doc00417220160704100529.pdf, doc00417120160704100513.pdf,
doc00417020160704100455.pdf; doc00416920160704100438.pdf

| understand you have recently contacted my coIIeague- with regard to the 26L wrap around SID
adaptation. | have attached the expired SID charts that you requested and have consulted the airport regarding the
concerns raised in your email to-

To provide you with some background information surrounding the new adaptation:

Gatwick introduced R-NAV1 to all of their departures in 2014, The CAA undertook a Post Implementation
Review which noted that with the 26L wraparound SIDs, aircraft flew outside of the confines of the Noise
Preferential Route, primarily due to the usage of Track to Fix design criteria with the appropriate
stabilisation phase between the waypoints.

The CAA required Gatwick to redesign this route to better replicate the historical swathe of departing traffic
within the Noise Preferential Route stage of the SID. This was done, using a Course To fix design which was
previously unavailable to Gatwick.

This design was flight validated and approved by the CAA who will monitor the adaptation for six months.
The environmental team will, as they have previously advised, forward. comments to the CAA for their
consideration as part of the overall evaluation of the amendment.

| hope this is helpful to you, please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss this matter further.

Kindest regards,
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UNITED KINGDOM AIP - AD_2-EGKK-6-9

) 5 Mar 2015
RNAV1 (DME/DME or GNSS) DISTANCES IN NAUTICAL MILES LONDON GATWICK
STANDARD DEPARTURE CHART - TRACKS ARE MAGNETIC RWY 26L
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3. Coflsign fot RTF fequancy used when instructed afier take-off is ‘London Control'. Report cailsign. SID designator. current aititude and initial cleared altitude on
furst coniact with Longon Control’

4. ALL RNAV flight planned aircraft shall be aliocated the RNAV version of Standard Instrument Departure. Crews must request ATC clearance via the conventional
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] | |
| | 000,00 " . | 000,306 I 001/00€

- {
CHANGE (3/15): MAG VAR. KKW04 - KKNOS MAG TRACK
AERO INFO DATE 8 DEC 14

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY AMDT 3/2015




AN OV

vi 3G 8 vl d

HIVEL DV IONMM - FOMMH HYA QY H{SLIE) SONVHD

ALIHOHLNY NOILVIAY THAID

Y T ] AW T T -
M RPN A, 11| $0E
1 — \. . %
N IO ALTITUDE ACC Lo spn LONDON CONTRO 8
6000 TWR | 121 950 GATWILK DELIVERY . |
AREA RMNM AL (0] 124 72005 134 2257 GATWILK TOWER R
P ATIS | 136.525 GATWICK INFORMATION \
4 -l “ When inslructed by ATC
\
= > i \
WAYPOINTS D
KKWO04 SI0760 70N 0UO1857.30W
KKNOG S1150 20N 0002021 50W
KKE14 SHEA03A0N 0000934 40W
SUNAV S11536 90N DOC 1138801
ADMAG S11401 GIN 0002933 64k J 2 | *
0 . 2 y
SUNAV \
5000 5
09« ?

KKE14
MAX 253 BIAS
000 /
\ I
i

KKNOB &
MAX 200 KIAS o8
3000 — 7—/‘{‘}' ' WARNING - STEPPED CLIMB

n‘._...--"' 2= Dt to rteraction with oftier routas pldots must
"‘}a ansira §trict complianco with [he specitisg
\}\ 1‘ chimb profie untess Cleseesd ty AT

A !

- (=
WARNING N
Moy IS bekow 2

£3

—

703 QN {500 QFE )

< g &

" ‘ |
| £ aG AR i |
KKWOE & POMAE :

MAK 7 RiAY . !

2500 l

| — — .
I ADMAG 1X Cimih sfranght anead 1o KKWOA, nght to KKNOG, nght 10 KKE 14 - SUNAV right to ADMAG VI ADMAG Y312

| RWY 261 j
NCGTE 1 RWY 261 obstacle requirernent. minimum clenb gradient 7 9% 1o 600 AAL 7 1
sgoN NOTE 2 Closean obstacles exist for RWY 261 departures. See Acrodrome Ohstacie Chardd and EGKK AD 210 Aerodrome Obstachs:
NCTE 3 Adbere o maximum speed limits where specified by waypoint constranits / |
NOTE 4, Maximum 250 KIAS below FL100 urdess authonsed by ATC /

ALDITIONAL RNAYV DATA
1 DME/DME only procedure: no enitical navaids, /
2 RNAV1 SIDs are available only for approved arcrafl that are either GNSS aquipped or that nave DMIEE/OME and INS/HRU with autdmatic runway updatias capabibty

GENERAL INFORMATHON

L HNAVE SIDs reflect Noise Preferentnd Routeings . See LOKK AL 2 21 Noise Abatement Proc
En-toule crusing levels will besstied atter lake-aff by ‘London Control
Catlsign for RTF frequency used when instracted after take-oft 15 °London Conteol'. Report caltsign SE) designator. current allitode and ioftial cteared aittuda: on

dures /

r

i

) P HE

OVl - (Q1S) LNIWNH1SNI
dIY WOQONIY a3LINN

- mwzo IUNLHYLIA QHYANYLS
SSND 1o ING/ANA) LAYNY

L3V

HY SHIVNL

BERIETIESTE)

S MG VYA

THN

S102

L3205 1 ddy SHOA

first contact with “London Control
CALL BNAV thight ptanned afrcraf shall be allocated the RMNAVY version of Stacdacd Instsument Departare. Crews most reauest AT2 Slearance v the canvintonst )
S version o requned

s Scale 1400 000

PICTRUNA GOU0 SO0
: 3 i

S1.02/€ LAWY

HOIMLIYO NOGNO1

Xi OVAaQV
SLOZ BN §

192 AMH

€2-9-MM93-2 av



UNITED KINGDOM AIP

RNAV1 (DME/DME or GNSS)
STANDARD DEPARTURE CHART -
INSTRUMENT (SID) - ICAO

DISTANCES IN NAUTICAL MILES
TRACKS ARE MAGNETIC

ALTITUDES AND ELEVATIONS ARE IN FEET

AD 2-EGKK-6-3
5 Mar 2015
LONDON GATWICK

RWY 26L
LAM 1X
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120525

121.8950

124225 134.225°
ATIS | 136.525

* When instructed by ATC

LONDON CONTROL
GATWICK DELIVERY
GATWICK TOWER
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Climb straight ahead to KKW04, right to KKNOS. right to KKE 14 - SUNAV - KKE35. left to KKN43 -

LAM 1X
KKN48 - LAM VOR.

RWY 261

NS57 UNS7.L10. UL10
(N6071, UN601 via BPK VOR)

NCTE 1. RWY 264 obstacle requirement: minimum climbt gradient 7.9% to 600 AAL.
NOTE 3. Adhere lo maximum speed limits where specified by waypoint constraints.
NOTE 4. Maximurm 250 KIAS below FL 100 uniess authorised by ATC

ADDITIONAL RNAV DATA
1. DME/DME only procedure: no critical navaids.
2. RNAV1 SIDs are available only for approved aircraft that are either GNSS equipped or that have DME/DME and INS/IR

GENERAL INFORMATION
1. RNAV1 SIDs reflect Noise Preferential Routeings. See EGKK AD 2 21 Noise Abatement Procedures
2. En-route cruising levels will be issued after take-off by ‘London Control',

5100N

first contact with ‘London Control*
SID version if required

00000 . , |

NOTE 2. Close-in obstacles exist for RWY 26L departures See Aerodrome Obstacle Chart and EGKK AD 2.10 Aerodrome Obstacles

U with automatic runway updating capability 7

3. Calisign for RTF frequency used when instructed after take-off is "London Contrat. Report calisign. SID designator. current altitude and initial cleared attitude on

4. ALL RNAV flight planned aircraft shall be ailocated the RNAV version of Standard Instrument Departure. Crews must request ATC clearance via the conventionat

-

100N

/

/
/

- . .
CHANGE (3/15}): MAG VAR. KKWO04 - KKNO6 MAG TRACK
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From:

Sent: 6 10:14

To:

Subject: Track Keeping

+illl
Thanks for this update. It prompts a couple of queries!
To clarify then, are these SID changes a trial, or a permanent change under review due apparent opsration al performance issues?

fs this subject being managed through FLOPC? n which case it would be useful to understand what response you require to individual track deviations where the SID change is likely the

root cause.

Alsa, | haven't received any notifications of track deviations recently .. is that because there haven't been any or you they arz not being sent currently?

Best regards

trom: [T |

Sent: 28 July 2016 09:11

To:
Subject: RE:

Good Morning-,

Thank you for your email. Please accept my apologies for the delay in responding.

Track Keeping

The issue of track keeping on these particular SIDs was an agenda item at the FLOPSC meeting held yesterday. Our airspace designers made a presentation regarding the
background of these SID changes and why we are in our present positon.



Broadly speaking, we have been mandated by the CAA to amend the SID design in order to ensure aircraft traffic remains within the confines of the associated Noise
Preferential Route to better replicate the pattern of traffic that existed prior to the introduction of R-NAV1 departures at Gatwick, that is to say use PBN to replicate

conventional SID traffic.

The amendment which came into effect on 26 May has performed broadly as expected. The reason we have been contacting airlines with track deviations is two-fold.
Firstly as part of our routine reporting but secondly to gain valuable feedback to understand why the track deviations are occurring as some aircraft fly the route perfectly

and some don’t. This isn’t particular to any one operator or aircraft type.

We originally designed the present course to fix solution based on a 200 max KIAS on the turn and this was flight validated in both B738 and A320 simulators in a variety of
meteorological conditions. A number of airlines made representations to GAL management and the CAA and the max KIAS was increased to 220 knots in order to have a

clean wing on the turn.

A number of airlines yesterday shared their points of view on how to better improve compliance with the route and suggestions included a slower speed on the turn /
interventions by flight crew.

At the present time, this SID design is being used for a period of six months, after which the CAA will make an assessment as to whether this amendment fulfils their
requirements. We provide the CAA with monthly information regarding track keeping, flight profiles, feedback received and so on. | am happy to share any thoughts you

have on this matter with the CAA.

With Kind Regards,

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
é‘a{m'c&



From: [T o |

Sent: 27 July 2016 16:07

To:
Subject: RE:

Track Keeping
Good afternoon
I wonder if you have any update on the situation regarding airport changes to SID design?

Many thanks in advance ...

Best regards

rrom: [N

Sent: 04 July 2016 09:54

To:
Subject: RE: Track Keeping

Good morning,
| have had feedback from colleagues regarding the track deviations over the last few days.

| understand that there has been an airport change relating to design of SIDs and that concern was raised by.and other airlines at FLOPC as to how achievable it would be to fly the
tighter SID.

It appears that these changes may be the cause of these deviations.

Please can you advise how best to review this recent change and its effects in broad terms, rather than us investigating each individual track deviation, as it appear likely to be a single root
cause.

Best regards



rrom: [

Sent: 28 June 2016 15:42

To:
Subject: Track Keeping

Hil

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

. , A320, , 22" June 2016 , ADMAG2X
. , A320, , 22" June 2016 CLN4X

. , A320, ,22™ June 2016 , ADMAG2X
. , A320, , 22" June 2016 , ADMAG2X
. , A320, ,22™ June 2016 , LAM2X

We've have no weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
Galevick.
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Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message as 1t has
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ematils for computer viruses.
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Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number 1991018, with the Registered Office at Sth Floor.
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From: |

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject: Deviations

Attachments: on 17th June 2016.pptx;—on 19th June‘pptx;- on 18th June.pptx

Hill,

We've been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

, A320, , 17" June 2016 , CLN4X
A320 , 19" June 2016 , LAM2X
A320 219" June 201613, ADMAG2X

We've have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

YOULR LONCON AIRPORT
CGalearechk_



From: T R ey gy |

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject: Deviations at LGW Ro&

Attachments: — 11th June 2016.pptx; ~12th June 2016.pptx; [ - 12th June 2016.pptx

Good morning,

I have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we are still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise
Preferential Route (NPR}).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be
using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the Gatwick AIP.

| have come across a three track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping System in the last few days for-. Two of the
deviations have come about despite the new SIDs (ADMAG2X) being used. The other has used a DVR conventional SID. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

| have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

) -, 11/06/16, ASZO,-, 26L, ADMAG2X, Scheduled TOT: -, actual-, destination:- —turned too tight and left NPR at 2,069ft above MSL. No
weather avoidance reported.

. -, 12/06/186, A320,-, 26L, ADMAG2X, Scheduled TOT:-, actual-, destination:- — turned immediately after take-off at 1,418ft above MSL.
No weather avoidance reported.

. - 12/06/18, A320,-, 26R, DVR8V, Scheduled TOT:-, actuai- destinatior- ~made the turn a little wide and left the NPR at 3936ft above

MSL. No weather avoidance reported.
Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards,



Gatwick Airport Limited
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From: [ = |

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hilll

We've been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue with Route 4,

on 17th June 2016.pptx; I on 19th June pptx; [ on 19th June.pptx

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

. , A320, , 17" June 2016 , CLN4X
. , A320, , 19" June 2016 , LAM2X
. , A320, 19" June 2016 , ADMAG2X

We've have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

YOUR LONCON AIRPORT
Gateveck.
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on 17" June 2016




From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

reference our tracking errors — specifically turning inside — after sim trials, | can confirm it is directly related to the
slow speed of the aircraft resulting in a smaller turn radius.

Coming out of the turn, the aircraft takes a direct route to KKE0S and will only comply with the 073° inbound course
requirement just prior to crossing the waypoint. Hence it crosses ouiside the noise coiridor when tracking to KKEO3,
there being nothing to say that the 078° course must be intercepiad % nautical miles prior to KKEOS.

As previously mentioned, an additional waypoint at the half way mark of the turn could be one solution. Another
could be to reposition KKEOS further westward to about where the end of the turn is expected — approximately
abeam KKWO02.

Perhaps the alignment of the noise corridor could also be reviewed for slower aircraft — in much the same way as
PANS OPs provides a buffer area on the inside of turns to cater for slower aircraft?

The- on 18" June, however, is another example of less than perfect Crew technique.
Trust this information is of assistance.

Kind Regards.

From:
Sent: 21 June 2016 16:27
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE:

i

Thank you for getting back to us.

rack Deviations LGW Route 4

We've highlighted a few more track deviations over the last few days.
Would you also be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations as wefi, please find details below.

A388, 17" June 2015 ADMAG2X

A388, 18" June 2015 ADMAG2X

A388, 18" June 2015 ADMAG2X

A388, 18" June 2015 . ADMAG2X
1




. -A388,- 20" June 2015[JJJjj Aomac2x

We’ve have do weather avoidance reports.
Look forward to seeing the results of your simulation trials

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
Gateoeck_

From:
Sent: 21 June 2016 11:32
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE:

thank you for your email below.

Track Deviations LGW Route 4

We have reviewed the attached tracks and our sense is that the- flight, 12" June, is a Crew issue.

However for the remainder of the flights we feel the issue is the slow aircraft speeds (139-152 kt) producing much
smaller turn radii, whereas the noise corridor splay, we suspect, is most probably predicated on the 220 kt speed
indicated in the SID.

We also suspect that due to the smaller turn radii, the Flight Management Computer may be bypassing waypoint
KKEO9 and tracking direct to KKE11, but this is something we will need to try and replicate in the simulators, and we

hope to do that on 26JUN16.

As a mitigation strategy, we would also like to suggest an additional waypoint be incorporated into the two SIDs,
situated half-way through the turn on the nominal track centreline to assist with aircraft track keeping.

| will come back to you after 26JUN16 with the results of our simulator trials.

Kind Regardc

From:

Sent: 19 June 2016 09:23
To:
Subject: FW:

Track Deviations LGW Route 4



Can we look into these please

From:

Sent: 17 June 2016 12:24

To:

Subject: FW: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Good Morning
| have been sent this by GAL performance team, | advised them that this will be looked into and addressed.

Appreciate you help and feedback.

Thank you
Regards

From:
Sent: 17 June 2016 08:56

Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Good afternoon,

I have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we
are still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise Preferential Route (NPR).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to
understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the
Gatwick AIP.

I have come across a three track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping
System in the last few days for These deviations have come about despite the new SIDs
{ADMAG2X and CLN4X) being used. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

I have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

. - 11/06/16, A388,-

therefore going outside the NPR.
. - 12/06/16, A388,- 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too tightly and
therefore went outside the NPR at 3261ft above MSL.
12/06/16, A388,- 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- ~ ballooned out of the
NPR slightly on the turn.
12/06/16, A388, 261, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual-— turned too early on
the bend and left NPR at 3488ft above MSL.

26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned very late




. - 13/06/16, A388,- 26L, CLN4X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too early on the
bend and left NPR at 3604ft above MSL. '

14/06/16, A388, 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual [ - turned too early on
the bend and left NPR at 3496ft above MSL.

I should add that there were no weather avoidance reports during these times.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
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1991018, with the Registered Office at Sth Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
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From: e
Sent: 28 September 2016 13:57

To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: Unsual 1rack at LGW - [l 26109116

Issue appears to be- having an issue with autopilot on departure and subsequently taking a wrong
instruction.

Narrative as follows;

reported on to TC TIMBA frequéncy. 54 seconds later TC TIMBA instructed - turn right
105 climb FL130”, both- and- took the instruction and readback, stepping on each other.

TC TIMBA controller immediately corrected the situation, reaffirmed instruction for- and confirmed that

the instruction was not for-

TC TIMBA then requested ‘- climb a5000’ and continue with the LAM2X departure".- responded
in the affirmative.

- TC TIMBA queried '- where are you going?”

responded “Intercepting, we are LAM2X, we are intercepting now ?Kilo kilo Echo 1-5? (underlined part
garbled. Crew RT very poor generally)

TC TIMBA instructed - fly a heading of 090 degrees” readback was correct, TC TIMBA then informed

-- | don’t think that departure looked too good”

- TC TIMBA instructed ‘- turn left heading 080 degrees” readback was correct

- TC TIMBA instructed '- climb a6000’ “ readback was correct
- subsequently given climb to FL130.
Crew apologised for departure issue and stated that they had had an issue with the autopilot on departure.

Narrative ends.

Need any more info, please come back to us

Regards

From:
Sent: 27 September 2016 09:35



To:
Subject: Unsual Track at LGW - | 26/09/16

Good morning,

We have had an unusual departure track of an aircraft as it passed over the town of Horley. It was recorded as on-
track but we’ve had a query as to why it flew straight over Horley. Please could this be investigated as for the reason
for the unusual tracking?

Flight details —[J N 26/09/16, A333,- 261, LANM2X, [ dest: KEF.

A map of the flight is attached.
Many thanks for your assistance on the matter.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited

YOLIR NOON AIRPDORT
C/:'l/ (07
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Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
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From: IS T T P

Sent: 271 September 2016 14:31

To:

Subject: 3 rack Deviation at LGW - 18th September 2016

reported onto TC frequency at- and the crew stated “and er berkshire- heavy with you,
levelling at 4,000, we’re just having some nav problems here, if we could get radar vectors please?”. TC controller
subsequently provided radar vectors to aircraft.

Regards

From:
Sent: 20 September 2016 08:57
To:

Subject: Track Deviation at LGW - 18th September 2016

Good morning,

We have had an unusual track flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping system as a track deviation. Please could this
be investigated as for the reason for the unusual tracking?

Flight details —[JJJJfj 18/09/16, 261, Lam2x, Il B763, destination i}

A map of the flight is attached.
Many thanks for your assistance on the matter.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
Cyerlevick
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sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.
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From: e T |
Sent: 21 June 2016 UY.

To: m

Subject: . Proposed Changes 10 Gatwick WILLO STARS

I monitored 50 departures from yesterday morning and none were observed to have an Indicated Airspeed
above 220kts for the initial turn. As per your plot diagram below, a number of flights were observed to
track outside of the NPR and turn South East to recapture the SID profile; this was the expected behaviour
highlighted at the 11™ April meeting.

Listed below is the METAR data for the observed period and showed a consistent wind from the South
West:

EGKK 2008502 21009KT 180V250 6000 -RA BKNO0O6 BKN012 15/14 Q1013 REDZ
EGKK 2008207 21010KT 180V250 5000 DZ BKN0O7 15/14 Q1013

EGKK 200750Z 21010KT 180V240 8000 -RA BKN0OO6 15/14 Q1014

EGKK 200720Z 21012KT 9000 -RA BKNOO6 15/14 Q1014

EGKK 200650Z 21010KT 180250 8000 -RA BKNOO7 15/14 Q1014

EGKK 2006202 21010KT 9999 -RA BKNOO6 15/14 Q1015

EGKK 200550Z 21010KT 170V240 9000 -RADZ BKN0OO7 15/14 Q1015
EGKK 2005207 21011KT 7000 -RADZ BKN0O06 15/14 Q1015

EGKK 200450Z 21011KT 6000 -DZRA BKN0OO8 15/14 Q1015

EGKK 2004202 22010G20KT 6000 -DZRA BKN0OO7 15/14 Q1016

EGKK 200350Z 22010G21KT 5000 -DZ BKN0OO6 15/14 Q1016

EGKK 200320Z 21011KT 5000 BR BKN0O0O7 15/14 Q1016

EGKK 200250Z 22011KT 6000 -DZ BKNOO8 15/14 Q1017

EGKK 200220Z 22012KT 9999 -RA SCT008 BKN0O12 15/14 Q1017

EGKK 2001507 21011KT 9999 -RA SCT006 BKN010 15/14 Q1017 RESHRA
EGKK 2001207 21010KT 170V240 8000 SHRA BKN0O7 15/14 Q1017
EGKK 2000507 21010KT 9000 -RA BKNOO6 15/14 Q1018

EGKK 200020Z 21009KT 9000 -RADZ BKN0O6 15/14 Q1018

Regards,




From:
Sent: 20 June 2016 14:55
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Proposed Changes to Gatwick WILLO STARS

Thanks for coming back — you can let me know any dates in the coming weeks that work for you | can arrange to
come up and meet or alternatively if you're in the area again we can meet at Swanwick.

I’'m not in the office today but have cc’d_ in as he’s agreed to take a look at the 26 SIDs for us. The
behaviour does look like that we were a bit concerned with from the design in terms of tracking ability but
will take a look at the speeds as he’s able and see what’s what there.

Regards

From:
Sent: 20 June 2016 14:49
To:
Subject: RE: Proposed Changes to Gatwick WILLO STARS

o

Thanks for your email. | would agree that | would probably be the best contact initially and | can then liaise with
other people within Gatwick. 1 agree it would probably be useful for us to get together to discuss this in greater
detail and to ensure we have a full understanding of what is proposed.



An another issue, | have noticed today that the 26L SIDs appear to be mishehaving somewhat today - aircraft are
ballooning out of the confines massively, over the north-eastern corner of the Noise Preferential Route- the
screenshot below refers:



1] https://Igw.casper.aero
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While | aporeciate we have a slight southerly breeze today, these tracks are surprising. Are you able at. to see
what kinds of speeds the aircraft are doing on the turn? This would be useful to know if available as | understand
there is a 220 max KIAS until the turn is complete however our NTK system here only gives ground speed so | don't
want to use that when approaching airlines.

With Kind Regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited

Telephone:

Mohile:

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
g‘a{a.v'c&

&7}

From:

Date: 20 June 2016 at 14:23:12 BST
To:
Cc:

Subject: Proposed Changes to Gatwick WILLO STARS

| was hoping to catch you for a quick chat around WILLO STARS when you were down at Swanwick
Jast week but couldn’t make it across in time. I'm looking at some relatively small-scale airspace
changes in service of fuel saving and systemisation that look to deploy during 2017-2019 subject to
appropriate assessment. '

The first of these is a potential change to Gatwick inbound routes from the South & West. I've
prepared a document to explain the changes and request appropriate impact assessment but have a
couple of queries: the first is whether you would be the appropriate person to use as our contact for
this or if it should sit elsewhere (or even be shared between yourself and the ATC contact?). The
second is whether rather than land a document on you somewhat cold if we could organise a
briefing for an hour or two with the relevant parties your end so we can introduce the projects and
deployments that may be relevant?

Thanks & regards
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1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.

sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk skl sk stk sk sk stk sle skokok sk ok kskok



From:
Sent: 28 June 2016 13:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

2016.pdf

Hi to both of you,
| can see what’s happening:

The pilots are programing the FMS before departure and seeing that the 180 turn is over-shooting the inbound
track after KKW02 so some are reverting back to the directive | made with the previous SID and putting 190 KTS as a
speed restriction at KKEQ9 this is causing the tighter turn cutting inside the NPR. The pilots sticking to my current
directive of “Fly it as its Designed” are finding the aircraft flying the wide calculated arc and at a reduced angle of
bank. Please see the attached presentation | asked one of my Captains to make. It shows exactly what’s happening
even with a favourable wind. It actually shows that the Sim trials are not calculating/performing in the same way as
the aeroplane.

Thanks for the info, keep it coming, it will all help with our decisions on directing the pilots on how to fly these SIDS,

Kind Regards,

From:
Sent: 28 June 2016 15:34
To:
Cc:
Subject: Track Keeping

Hi Fergus,

Thank you very much for getting back to me, apologises for the delay in response.

I have found that other operators are experience similar issues to yourselves so please continue to send me any
feedback that you have.

In the mean time | will continue to send you track deviations, would you be able to looking into the reason from the
following deviation, please find details below.

21 June 2016 CLN4X

. 24™ June 2016 CLN4X
. 24" June 2016 , CLN4X

. 24"™ June 201 CLN4X

. 26" June 2016 LAM2X
. 26" June 2016 , CLN4X

. 26" June 2016 CLN4X

. 26" June 2016 , CLN4X

27" June 2016  CLN4X



We’ve have no weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
(/}?(‘l(‘t'{‘&
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Good morgon

| took some pictures during our departure yesterday, CLN4X.

Still on the-ground. The T/0 ass 66.4 tons ad I checked th flap 40 speed 19kt$, UP speed 209 kts,
could be an option but we did not use it.

65213 Tas224
279’/11

“‘ Tre| 203 e

\ ’ :‘r z
s \‘ v

Flap UP and just started the turn. No change regarding the magenta line and the wind is not an issue.
Bank angle 21°.



[ r7alf “vi)]
e

900 feet later and still the same view.



At the top of the “balloon” and a slight increase in the bank angle, 25° but the magenta line is till the
same as on the ground earlier.

Probably | will do two more CLN4X today so if you would like me to do some experiments just let me
know.

Have a nice day!



From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

on 30th June 2o1s.pptxMon 30th June 2016.pptxMon 28th
6.pptx; on 28th June .ppix; on 28th June .pptx;

mson 29t! !une !016.pptx;- on 29!!! !une LU'IB.pptx;ion 30th
une pptx

We’ve been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue
with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

. 30" June 2016 , CLN4X
. 29" June 2016 , CLN4X
. 30" June 2016 CLN4X

. , 28" June 2016 , CLN4X
. 28" June 2016 , CLN4X

. 28" June 2016 CLN4X
. 29" June 2016 CLN4X
. 30" June 2016 CLN4X

We've have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOLIR LONDON AIRPORT
&‘aﬁ(v;‘&
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From:

Sent: 1/ June 2016 U8:5/7

To:

Cc:

Subject: rack beviations LGVV Route 4
Attachments: —12th June 2016.pptx;

F ~ 13th June 2016.pptx; [ - 12th June

,-—12th June 2 ppix

Good afternoon,

I have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we
are still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise Preferential Route (NPR).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to
understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the
Gatwick AIP.

I'have come across four track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping
System in the last few days for . Three of the deviations have come about despite the new SIDs (CLN4X)
being used. The other has used a CLN8M conventional SID. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

| have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

12/06/16, 26L, CLN8M, B738, Scheduled TOT:- actual- destination:- -
made the turn but left the NPR early at 3,511ft above MSL. .

12/06/16, 261, CLN4x, B738, Scheduled TOT: [} actual[i] destination: [ - made
the turn but ballooned out at the top of the NPR.

, 12/06/16, 26L, CLN4X, B738, Scheduled TOT:- actual- destination:. - made the
turn but ballooned out at the top of the NPR.

12/06/16, 26L, CLN4X, B738, Scheduled TOT:-,- destination:- — made the
turn but ballooned out at the top of the NPR.

I should add that there were no weather avoidance reports during these times.

Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited
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From: N
Sent: y September 2016 10:
Subject: Fwd: track Deviations on Route 4 at LGW

With regards to_ we identified an error in the NavData and have been working to have it
corrected.

If you've identified the issue with any other operators could you advise their supplier of NavData?

Best regards

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:

Date: 6 September 2016 at 10:14:11 BST
To:

Subject: RE: Track Deviations on Route 4 at LGW
I

KKW?2 coordinates revised to correct ones in navdata Cycle1610 valid from 15SEP.
| already have got it.

So, it will be transfered to LGW and MAN today with DHL to upoload to our aircraft.

Best Regards,

From:

Sent: 06 September 2016 09:10
To:
Subject: Fwd: Track Deviations on Route 4 at LGW

Hello guys,

Firstly thankyou for chasing the issue with NavTech, below we have some further reports.

I believe- isn't one of our aircraft anymore? But nevertheless it's been recorded as a
deviation against us.



Best regards

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From:
To:
Subject: RE: Track Deviations on Route 4 at LGW

Good morning -,

I hope the investigations with the- track deviations are going well
from the beginning of August.

I just wanted to highlight a couple more deviations that occurred
recently on Route 4/ 26 LAM that may assist your investigations. However,
I've noticed that these two were using conventional SIDs.

i- 04/09/16, [ A320. DVR8M, 26L, i} destination:

> I o5/09/16, [ A320. cLNswm, 261, [ destination:

I've attached the two as track maps.

Once again, thanks for your assistance on these matters, it is useful for us to
continue to improve track keeping on Route 4.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited

From:
Sent: 21 August 2016 15:06
To:

Subject: Re: Track Deviations on Route 4 at LGW

Thank you for your email. We are actively investigating this matter.

Have there been any further instances?



Additionally, which NADP procedure is Gatwick wishing operators to use.

I push for the use of NADP 2 but the text pages in our route manuals are not
specific on this so there may be some deviation within our operation.

Best Regards

Base Captain LGW

Sent from my iPhone

On 10 Aug 2016, at 08:32
wrote:

Good morning,

I have been looking into the compliance for Gatwick’s new
Route 4 amendment and there are a few aircraft that have not
been compliant with the Noise Preferential Route (NPR) and
are cutting the corner too short and therefore coming off track.

I have come across three_ aircraft, one on
the 4th August, one on the 5th August and another on the 9th
August all of which have cut across the NPR rather than
following the curve.

Could you possibly look into these three deviations of the
Route 4 NPR and whether you are encountering any
compliance issues with this route?

I have attached the three maps showing the non-compliant
aircraft in question and details are below:

g 04/08/16,
Scheduled takcoff:-

A320, 261, ADMAG2X,
actual takeoft: destination

05/08/16, , A320, 26L, ADMAG2X,

off:- actual takeoff:- destination

Scheduled take




09/08/16 A320, 26L, ADMAG2X,
Scheduled takeoft: - actua takeoff destination
JTR.

Many thanks for your assistance on these matters.

Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited
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*¥x%x%k% CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained
in this email and

accompanying data are intended only for the person or entity to
which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or
privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this
email, the use of this information or any disclosure, copying or
distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received
this in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies of
this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick
Airport Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the
contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a
public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming
and outgoing mail for compliance with its privacy and security
policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company
registered in England under Company Number 1991018, with
the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick
Airport, West Sussex, RH6 ONP. VAT registration number
974838854.
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- — 4th August 2016.pptx>
- — 5th August 2016.pptx>
- — 9th August 2016.pptx>
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addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged material. If you are
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disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies of this
message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport
Limited does not accept legal responsibility for the contents of this message as
it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing
mail for compliance with its privacy and security policy. This includes
scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England
under Company Number 1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor,
Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6 ONP. VAT
registration number 974838854.
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From:
Sent: 271 June 2016 14:
To:
Cc:
Subject: rack Deviations

Attachments: on 19th June.pptx;- on 20th June.pptx;- on 20th June.pptx

Hello,

We’ve been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue
with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

A321, 19" June 2016
. B738, 20" June 2016
. B738, 20" June 21016

, ADMAG2X
, CLN4X
ADMAG2X

We’ve have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT

Gatevick
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From: o
Sent: 2/ October 2016 14:3

To:

Cc:

Subject: E: Track bevations at LGVV Route 4

Attachments: LGW SID ADMAG2X.pdf

Dear

Please find attached our simple analysis of the respective flights. Please feel free contact us for any other
information

Kind regards

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 1:49 PM

Subject: Track Devations at LGW Route 4
Good morning,

We have been analysing track deviations on our Route 4 Noise Preferential Route {(NPR) and we have had a number
of_ deviations on this particular Route in the last week that we would like to investigate. They have
been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping System as they have left the NPR below the required altitude of
4,000ft. | have included the details of the non-compliant flights below:

15/10/16, ADMAG2X, 26L, Reg:- B738, scheduled departure time:- actual time: )
destination. This departure left the NPR at 3863ft and turned too wide thus exiting the NPR too far north
before returning inside.

15/10/16, ADMAG2X, 26L, Reg:- A321, scheduled departure time:- actual time: I
destination. This departure left the NPR at 3689ft and took a very wide turn thus exiting the NPR too far
north before returning inside.

17/10/16, ADMAG2X, 26L, Reg:- B738, scheduled departure time:- actual time:
destination. This departure left the NPR at 3985ft and turned too wide thus exiting the NPR too far north
before returning inside.

18/10/16, ADMAG2X, 26L, Reg:- B738, scheduled departure time:- actual
destination. This departure left the NPR at 3035ft and turned too wide thus exiting the NPR too far north
before returning inside.

19/10/16, ADMAG2X, 26L, Reg: unknown, scheduled departure time:-, actual time:
destination. This departure left the NPR at 3915ft and turned slightly too wide thus exiting the NPR
slightly too far north before returning inside.

| have attached the maps of each of the flights.

Many thanks for your assistance on these matters; any feedback you could provide will assist the improvement of
the compliance on this route.

Kind regards,



Gatwick Airport Limited
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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019 Lewamm
[ —

According to FDM data ;

1. A/Pengage and during SID Lnav, Vnav Mode chosen
2. Speed Limit 220 kts was maintained until KKEQ9 point
3. Thereis no crosswind effect

20161015 NN LGWEER
[

According to FDM data ;

1. A/Pengage and during SID Lnav, Vnav Mode chosen
2. Speed Limit 220 kts was maintained until KKEQ9 point
3. Thereis no crosswind effect

20161017 NN  G'VEEN
L

According to FDM data ;

1. A/Pengage and during SID Lnav, Vnav Mode chosen
2. Speed Limit 220 kts was maintained until KKEQ9 point
3. Thereis no crosswind effect

20161015 S LSV
.

According to FDM data ;

1. A/Pengage and during SID Lnav, Vnav Mode chosen
2. Speed Limit 220 kts was maintained until KKEQ9 point
3. Thereis no crosswind effect

20161015 I | GWENN
I

According to FDM data ;

1. A/Pengage and during SID Lnav, Vnav Mode chosen
2. Speed Limit 220 kts was maintained until KKEO9 point
3. Thereis a crosswind effect (170/24kts)



From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

rack Deviations

| 20062016; Fwd: | l-200616: Fov: [ 12062016

Hello, please see attached emails from cot’s

Would you please use_ email for future issues

Many thanks

From:
Sent: 21 June 2016 14:08
To:
Ce:
Subject: Track Deviations

Hello,

We’ve been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue
with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

A321, 19" June 2016
. B738, 20" June 2016
. B738, 20" June 21016

, ADMAG2X
CLN4X
ADMAG2X

We’ve have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOUR LONDON AIRPORY
Q'aluv'c&
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
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copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at S5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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About i} 20062016

Hello

As far as I remember I was flying as pilot monitoring at this flight leg and our sid was
admag?x, the pf (cm1) applied nadp2 as noise reduction procedure and we used full
automation. What I remember is after contacting the departure (which should be during
the turn) we were given radar heading and we switched to hgd mode on the mcp panel.
After this moment the pf increased speed to 250 kts since we were not going direct to the
any point that sid was containing. This may be the probable cause of overshoot on the
picture. Since there has been approximately 10 days, these are what I can remember from
this flight.



Please ﬁnd,below- Crew's statement concerning track deviation during SID.

Thank iou for your cooperation

- Crew's statement concerning track deviation

Dear Captain-

Please find my report below:

We took off with ADMUG 2X on 20-06-2016 from LGW to . While at park, we attempted to obtain
DCL clearance via ACARS, however we were requested to get it on the Voice and our plan was declared as
CLN 4X 26L. | remember the declared clearance as ADMAG 2X which is similar to CLN 4X, only
difference is SIDPT information that declare no turn as 710 feet but doesn't have bank angle limit. Before
take off, FMC information is verified with the charts and I think it was executed as crosswind CB activity
and ferry flight under precipitation (damaged skin). Autopilot is activated at 600 ft AGL and since the
airplane was empty, AGL 1500 was used before the turn and followed by the LNAV VNAYV pattern. We
think that rain and at level wind increased GS (VNAYV acqusition Speed 220) and the turn radius radial drift
while flying in LNAV/VNAYV with ferry (wet runway T/O no assume thrust ) and high thrust. It might be
the reason of track deviation during SID. Ultimately I remember because of the wx magenta on radar
screen, heading deviation was giving as HDG 090. To reduce the climb acceleration after the turn due to
KKE09 32001t and KKE11 4000ft constrate VS climbing variation reduction is executed.

Kind Reiards

Ileti baglangici:

1



Tarih: 2 Temmuz 2016 15:56:38 GMT+3

Dear Captain-

Please find my report below:

We took off with ADMUG 2X on 20-06-2016 from LGW to ] While at park, we
attempted to obtain DCL clearance via ACARS, however we were requested to get it on the
Voice and our plan was declared as CLN 4X 26L. I remember the declared clearance as
ADMAG 2X which is similar to CLN 4X, only difference is SIDPT information that declare
no turn as 710 feet but doesn't have bank angle limit. Before take off, FMC information is
verified with the charts and I think it was executed as crosswind CB activity and ferry flight
under precipitation (damaged skin). Autopilot is activated at 600 ft AGL and since the
airplane was empty, AGL 1500 was used before the turn and followed by the LNAV VNAV
pattern. We think that rain and at level wind increased GS (VNAV acqusition Speed 220)
and the turn radius radial drift while flying in LNAV/VNAYV with ferry (wet runway T/O no
assume thrust ) and high thrust . It might be the reason of track deviation during SID.
Ultimately I remember because of the wx magenta on radar screen, heading deviation was
giving as HDG 090. To reduce the climb acceleration after the turn due to KKE09 32001t and
KKE11 40001t constrate VS climbing variation reduction is executed.

Kind Reiards
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Subject:-_19062016

To whom it may concern,

Hcall sign at 19-06-2016 SID given us different than we had already in our flight plan
that had briefed as flight crew

After take off ATC instruction was JUST RADAR VECTOR to until our departure point to the
Maastricht FIR. WE FOLLOWED ALL ATC INSTRUCTION PERFECTLY WHICH THE
HEADING, ALTITUDE, and SPEED with in the UK air space rules.

Even I do remember a couple ATC thanks to us, for very clear communication and follow
special UK ATC radio talk rules, like end of the heading instruction added to say degrees. No
one told us anything going wrong.

The problem might was one of ATC expected us different SID than we got one by delivery on
the ground.

As a flight crew, if misunderstood something or did not realize what happen, I apologize for the
inconvenience situation;

And big thanks we all did safe operation with cooperation with ATC during our departure.

Captain-



Simmons Mark

From:

Sent: 1 November 2016 15:

To:

Cc:

Subject: - Track Deviaton at Gatwick Airport - [l 18th October 2016

Thank you for notification about track deviation of- E190, registration- SID: CLN4X,
scheduled takeoff:- actual:- destination KBP.

We are still investigating this case, because there are no obvious reason for deviation — LNAV mode was
engaged and operative, NADP1 was used, SID coding appears to be fine.

[ can just say that the leg is coded as CF (Course to Fix) so the deviation could be reasoned by wind.

What we have already done:
- we informed our pilots to use NADP 2 procedure and will monitor results;
- a letter to Embraer was forwarded to get some advices from the manufacturer.

I will keep you informed of further results.

From:
Sent: Wednesday, October 19, 2016 3:47 PM
To:
Subject: Fwd: Track Deviation at Gatwick Airport —- 18th October 2016

Or:
Hara: 19.10.2016 10:51 (GMT+02:00)
Komy:

Tema: Track Deviation at Gatwick Airport - 18th October 2016

Good morning,

We have had a_ departure flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping system as

a track deviation at Gatwick Airport. Please could this be investigated as for the reason for the aircraft



cutting across the Noise Preferential Route (NPR) Route 4 below the required altitude of 4,0001£t? It left the
NPR at 3688ft.

Flight details —-, E190, registration -, SID: CLN4X, scheduled takeoff:-, actual:-,

destination

A map of the flight is attached.

Many thanks for your assistance on the matter.

-Kind regards,

Gatwick Airport Limited

YOUIR LONDON AIRPORT
C/}(/n'r'c'&
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
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From:

Sent: 22 June 2016 11:53

To:

Cc:

Subject: rack Deviations LGW Route 4

Attachments: onsolidated.pptx

.,

Comments annotated below and in the attached consolidated .pptx.

Best Wishes,

Sent: 21 June 2016 12:17

Subject: FW: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Response as referred to .

From:

Sent: 21 June 2016 12:07
To:

Subject: FW: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

From:
Sent: 21 June 2016 11:32
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE:

Track Deviations LGW Route 4




thank vou for your email below.

We have reviewed the attached tracks and our sense is that the- flight, 12" June, is a Crew issue. OK. But this
crew managed to achieve 210 kis just past KKWO02 while still achieving 500ft above the minimum alt for that
waypoint. Why can’t the others manage this?

However for the remainder of the flights we feel the issue is the slow aircraft speeds (139-152 kt) producing much
smaller turn radii, Obviously but why is the aircraft 500000 slow? Because it has a v good RoC that's why! whereas
the noise corridor splay, we suspect, is most probably predicated on the 220 kt speed indicated in the SID. No it’s
not - the NPR splay is fixed and the 220 kis speed restriction is there to contain the turn within the NPR, as you know
— NOT the other way around. | appreciate that good climb rate is beneficial to economics, as well as visual
perception by the complainers, but accelerating to 220 kis IAS (or at least 200kts — as THAT was the original design
speed!!) might allow betier SID track/NPR compliance; it might even allow for an 2lement of ‘clean up’ to take piace
to the benefit of noise and fusl burn around the turn.

We also suspect that due to the smaller turn radii, the Flight Management Computer may be bypassing waypoint
KKEOS and tracking direct o KKE11, but this is something we will need to try and replicate in the simulators, and we
hope o do that on 26JUN1E. | simply don’t believe that is the case - see attachment; OK my KKEQ9 is a visual
interpolation of the position — not a Lat/Long plot — BUT it’s not that far out and the waypnint is a flvby.

As a mitigation strategy, we would also like to suggest an additional waypoint be incorporated into the two 5IDs,
situated half-way through the turn on the nominal track centreline to assist with aircraft track keeping. Can’t do
that in PANS-Ops design terms on a CF SID design, otherwise we would have! However, it doesn’t stop

from asking their FMS coding house from doing that if the FMS is capable of accepting/flying it. They might consider
putting in an appropriate minimum speed requirement at KKWO02 too if they want to go ‘bespoke’.

I will come back to you after 26JUN16 with the results of our simulator trials.

Kind Regards,

From:
Sent: 19 June 2016 09:23
To:
Subject: FW: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Can we look into these please

From:
Sent: 17 June 2016 12:24
To:

Subject: FW: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Good Morning-,
| have been sent this by GAL performance team, | advised them that this will be looked into and addressed.

Appreciate you help and feedback.

Thank you
Regards



From:
Sent: 17 June 2016 08:56

Subject: Track Deviations LGW Route 4

Good afternoon,

1 have been looking into the tracking of the new routing along Gatwick’s Route 4 (26LAM) amended route and we
are still having a few issues with compliance of the Noise Preferential Route (NPR).

Some departures from Gatwick are still using conventional SID’s on the 26LAM Route 4 and we would like to
understand why this is. Aircraft using this route should be using ADMAG2X, CLN4X and LAM2X according to the
Gatwick AIP.

I have come across a three track deviations on this route which have been flagged by our Noise and Track Keeping
System in the last few days for_ These deviations have come about despite the new SIDs
(ADMAG2X and CLN4X) being used. Could you possibly look into these deviations for us?

I have included maps (attached) and the details of each individual event are listed below:

° -, 11/06/16,- - 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual-, —turned very late

therefore going outside the NPR.

-, 12/06/16,- - 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too tightly and

therefore went outside the NPR at 3261ft above MSL.

-, 12/06/16,- - 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- - ballooned out of the
NPR slightly on the turn.

, 12/06/16, 261, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too early on
the bend and left NPR at 3488ft above MSL.

, 13/06/16, 26L, CLN4X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too early on the
bend and left NPR at 3604ft above MSL.

,14/06/16, 26L, ADMAG2X, scheduled TOT:- actual- —turned too early on
the bend and left NPR at 3496ft above MSL.

I should add that there were no weather avoidance reports during these times.
Many thanks for your assistance.

Kind regards, .



Gatwick Airport Limited
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From: e |
Sent: 29 June 2016 14:25

To:

Cc:

Subject: Track Keeping

Il

Really useful information from here; please thank them. How did this actual departure fare with respect
to NPR containment — are you able to correlate? If it’s ‘within’ or even ‘well within’ (it doesn’t look like a major
excursion from the centreline) there isn’t a problem, albeit it should be better with these wind conditions but at
220kts (as opposed to the designed 200kts) it might be the best as can be expected even in benign

conditions. (What isn’t acceptable is the immediate right turn loooooong before KKW02, onto north, waaay out to
the north then 90° right to track east overhead Redhill town, which | witnessed yesterday from a- departure!)

The picture sequence shows that the aircraft doesn’t exceed 25° AoB throughout the turn, whereas during the B737
sim validations 30° AoB* was applied by the autopilot almost immediately the turn initiated and maintained for
most of the turn thereafter. Is there anything that could be done to increase the AoB employed?

Sim run B737 serial 13A (at 220kts) is the closest we have to the picture sequence forwarded and the aircraft
described a similar (but wider) ‘outside edge’ profile to but of course with a 63kt southerly wind not a
meagre 11kts from the best possible direction!! Would like to see that to see how that coped and was
flown?

What | have noticed is that- A319/20s seem to fly almost perfect profiles consistently, whereas- A19/20s

tend to be near the outside edge, with a number outside but an equally similar number right down the centre. Have
to ask: what is. doing that. aren’t (or vice versal)?

*| wonder if this is a: Type (B737), FMS/autopilot or Company limit?

Best Wishes,

Sent: 28 June 2016 19:16

To:
Subject: Fwd:= Track Keeping




More information for you to consider.

Kind Regards,

Begin forwarded message:

From:
Date: 28 June 2016 at 18:16:59 BST

Subject: RE: Track Keeping

Hi to both of you,
| can see what's happening:

The pilots are prograrming the FMS before departure and seeing that the 180 turn is over-shooting
the inbound track after KKW02 so some are reverting back to the directive | made with the previous
SID and putting 190 KTS as a speed restriction at KKEQ9 this is causing the tighter turn cutting inside
the NPR. The pilots sticking to my current directive of “Fly it as its Designed” are finding the aircraft
flying the wide calculated arc and at a reduced angle of bank. Please see the attached presentation |
asked one of my Captains to make. It shows exactly what’s happening even with a favourable wind.
It actually shows that the Sim trials are not calculating/performing in the same way as the
aeroplane.

Thanks for the info, keep it coming, it will all help with our decisions on directing the pilots on how
to fly these SIDS,

Kind Regards,

From:
Sent: 28 June 2016 15:34
To:
Cc:
Subject: Track Keeping

Thank you very much for getting back to me, apologises for the delay in response.

| have found that other operators are experience similar issues to yourselves so please continue to
send me any feedback that you have.

In the mean time | will continue to send you track deviations, would you be able to looking into the
reason from the following deviation, please find details below.

. - B738,- 21* June 2016 [ ] ctnax
2



24" June 2016 CLN4X
24" June 2016
24™ June 2016 CLN4X
26™ June 2016 | LAM2X
26" June 2016 CLN4X
26" June 2016 , CLN4X
26" June 2016 CLN4X
27" June 2016 , CLN4X

We'’ve have no weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com
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From: [F51 "~ et e
Sent: 30 June 2016 16:

To:

Subject: : Track Keeping

In calm surface wind, if I recall? Some of these guys aren’t even trying to monitor and fly the profile!

308 kts ground speed when he should only be accelerating out of 220kts, albeit at nearly 6000ft.

Best Wishes,

Sent: 30 June 2016 16:08

To:
Subject: RE: Track Keeping

That:
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From:
Sent: 29 June 2016 14:53
To:

Subject: RE: Track Keeping
Further to my last — what the photon was_ up to circa 0850 this morning!!
Best Wishes,

From:
Sent: 28 June 2016 19:16

To:
Subject: Fwd:= Track Keeping

More information for you to consider.

Kind Regards,

Begin forwarded message:

o R R T

Date: 28 June 2016 at 18:16:59 BST

Subject: RE: Track Keeping

Hi to both of you,
1 can see what’s happening:

The pilots are programing the FMS before departure and seeing that the 180’ turn is over-shooting

the inbound track after KKWO02 so some are raverting back to the directive | made with the previous
51D and putting 190 KTS as a speed restriction at KKEO9 this is causing the tighter turn cutting inside
the NPR. The pilots sticking to my current directive of “Fly it as its Designed” are finding the aircraft
flying the wide calculated arc and at a reduced angle of bank. Please see the attached presentation |
asked one of my Captains to make. It shows exactly what’s happening even with a favourable wind.



It actually shows that the Sim trials are not calculating/performing in the same way as the
aeroplane.

Thanks for the info, keep it coming, it will all help with our decisions on directing the pilots on how
to fly these SIDS,

Kind Regards,

From:
Sent: 28 June 2016 15:34
To:
Cc:
Subject: Track Keeping

]

Thank you very much for getting back to me, apologises for the delay in response.

| have found that other operators are experience similar issues to yourselves so please continue to
send me any feedback that you have.

In the mean time I will continue to send you track deviations, would you be able to looking into the
reason from the following deviation, please find details below.

We’ve have no weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com
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sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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From:

Sent: 22 June 2016 15:1/

To:

Subject: Track Deviations

Hi-

The first one (18 Jun 16) is a joke surely! That was not flown on any coded FMS..... It’s not gone anywhere near the
flyover waypoint KKWQ?2.

How many- Route 4 deps were there on the 20™? Surely not just 4? So how did the others fare? My
observations on FR24 show that most aircraft are within the NPR most of the time and they were B737s and
A319/20/21s in the majority.

The screen grabs below show a very close replication of what we saw in the B737 sim so the initial at 220kts bulge is
no surprise (see the Our Blog graphic). I'm surprised that the relatively light winds (20kts quoted) are having the
excessive effect shown on CASPER as the SIM runs showed that the FMS took out the error as the aircraft transited
the turn, but then the SID design was produced at 200kts and raised thereafter.

Best Wishes

From:
Sent: 22 June 2016 14:18

Subject: FW: Track Deviations

o

I’'m sharing some more pilot feedback with you — we really are getting some stick now regarding the poor track-
keeping and today is proving to be no exception.

From:
Sent: 22 June 2016 12:14
To:




Cc:
Subject: RE: = Track Deviations
L |

Since the advent of the new SIDS I've prescribed that the pilots fly them exactly as described on the plates (as they
should be able to do) and therefore as coded in the FMC. | had a pretty strong feeling that these emails would start
up again snowing the track deviations. Previously | had requested that the pilots fly the previous versions of these
SIDs at 190Kts uniil on the downwind leg but as_ points out fairly adamantly, this practice burns extra
fuel and also contributes 1o more noise due to the fact we could be leveling off with more drag and hence more
thrust on albeit inside the noise corridor. | notice that some of these have a GND Spd of 245 Kis or greater
suggesting a tailwind of 20 kis or more at an 1AS of 220Kts.

| have included below some pictures of the FMC drawn track during the planning stage pre-departuie, the firsi is at a
modified speed of 200¥t: restriction at KKEOS {ie what the APD designed and was flown in the 3im!) the others are
with no modified restriction and the pilot has put in the DET 260 radiai showing the northern edge of the Noise
corridor. 5o at 220Kts with no apparent wind, still on the ground, the arc described by the FMC still goes within 2
mile oi so of that northern edge. That's fine though. Within the MPR is within the NPR, even if it's by 100m . Any
tailwind component will easily cause the FMC 1o draw the arc non-compliant with the corridor. | suspect this is what
is happening. But not at 20Kts tailwind - 40kts across, perhaps - but we knew that.

| am loathed to prescribe too many changing directions to the pilots of how to fly this departure as it will stari to
become confusing and potentially create a threat to the operation of the aircraft. Once it is clear how to fly this to
be compliant then | will come up with an instruction however, 1 do believe that the SID should be designed such that
extra pilot interpretation should not be necessary, especially with it being an RNAV 1 SID. It has been.

Are other operators having similar problems? We are using the latest update to the hardware on the aircraft and
many of them are the newest of versions out of the Boeing factory.
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| hope this helps and don’t hesitate to contact me for further help.

Nb. | have included my Chief Pilot for his information.

Med vennlig hilsen/Best regards




From:
Sent: 21 June 2016 13:54
To:
Cc:
Subject: Track Deviations

We've been looking at track deviations over the last few days and found that were having a few compliance issue
with Route 4.

Would you be able to looking into the reason from the following deviations, please find details below.

B738, 18" June 2016 CLN4X
B738, 20" June 2015 CLN4X
B738; 20" June 2015 CLN4X

B738, 20" June 2015 CLN4X

B738 , 20" June 2015 CLN4X

We’ve have do weather avoidance reports.

Kindest Regards

Gatwick Airport Limited
www.gatwickairport.com

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT
Gateuidek.
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!
Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number

1991018, with the Registered Office at 5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.

sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st ke sk ok ok sk ok sk sk sk st ok ok sk ok sk sk sk sk st sk skl sk sk stk skl stk s skoske st sk stk ko sk skok skok ok ok sokokok

Virus-free. www.avasi.com



From: PR
Sent: U4 July 2016 09:50
Subject: : S with wrap around

Hi.

| can dig the old charts out of the AIP no problem. Would you be able to provide me with a contextual answer for
them, or is it easier if | send you across the charts to accompany this?

Kindest regards,

o

Sent: 04 July 2016 09:47

Subject: RE: 26L SIDS with wrap around

The weekend was good thanks — albeit over too quickly.

| do not have the old SID plates to hand so I'm happy for you to issue if you have them.

With reference to the tighter turn of the 26L wraparound SIDS; this is required to ensure compliance with the Noise

Preferential Route and we have been instructed to do this by the CAA. The design has been flight validated in both
A320 and B738 Sims.

| can provide more context if required.

With Kind Regards,



Gatwick Airport Limited

Telephone:
Mobile:

YOUR LONDON AIRPORT

Chcridreecss,.

| flt.

From:
Sent: 04 Jul
To:
Subject: FW: 26L SIDS with wrap around

i

How are you? | hope you have had a good weekend.

2016 09:30

I’'m ever so sorry | haven’t found you with better news on a Monday morning. The email below has made its way to
my desk, and without looking like | have incredibly sloping shoulders, | thought it best to consult with you before |
respond, or if you feel it more appropriate | am happy for you to respond on our behalf.

Let me know what you think?

Kindest regards,




Sent: 04 July 2016 08:51

To:
Cc:

Subject: FW: 26L SIDS with wrap around

)
Please see a request below form. for the old plates for the 26L wrap arounds

Is this something you have copies of and able to help with please?

Thanks

From:

Sent: 01 July 2016 16:18
To:
Cc:

Subject: 26L SIDS with wrap around

H I

I've been passed some traces of our aircraft showing them exceeding the NPR on the LAM 2X and ADMAG 2X
departures from 26L

Having got- to overlay these new departures with a copy of the previous LAM 1X which he happened to
have on file it appears that the new departures have a considerably tighter turn than the previous LAM 1X. This is
then why the aircraft end up outside the NPR.

We don’t have immediate access to older SID plates so would either of you be able to source the older plates for
LGW so we can continue a comparison of the relevant ground tracks compared to the current SIDs?

On first inspection it doesn’t appear that the aircraft traces | have viewed and the crews | have spoken to involved
were doing anything unusual so | want to establish if the new SIDs are actually unreasonably difficult to comply with.

The coding is considerably different and the speed requirement (220kt max) unchanged, but the new SIDs seem
much more difficult to achieve within the NPR using normal SOPs

Thanks in advance for your help
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CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: The information contained in this email and accompanying data are intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and / or privileged
material. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, the use of this information or any disclosure,
copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the
sender and delete all copies of this message and attachments.

Internet communications are not secure and therefore Gatwick Airport Limited does not accept legal
responsibility for the contents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network.

Please note that Gatwick Airport Limited monitors incoming and outgoing mail for compliance with its
privacy and security policy. This includes scanning emails for computer viruses.

Please think before you print. Save paper!

Gatwick Airport Limited is a private limited company registered in England under Company Number
1991018, with the Registered Office at S5th Floor, Destinations Place, Gatwick Airport, West Sussex, RH6
ONP. VAT registration number 974838854.
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